non-modeled CATs (e.g., wildfires, floods and freeze). For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, based on these and other factors, the
expected level of CATs was $937 million and $908 million, respectively, resulting in CATs above expected level of $689 million and $1,838 million,
respectively. We believe that these measures are meaningful and provide a better indication of our underwriting performance as the portion of CATs
intended to be covered by the premiums over time is retained in the calculation. These measures more appropriately align the numerator with an
expected level of CATs to the denominator which includes the net premiums earned on policies with exposures to that business. The CAY P&C
combined ratio with an expected level of CATs excludes PPD as these unexpected loss developments on historical reserves are not indicative of our
current underwriting performance.

73

Table of Contents

The following tables present the calculation of combined ratio, as reported for each segment to P&C combined ratio, adjusted for catastrophe losses
(CATs) and PPD:

North America
Commercial

P&C
Insurance

North
America

Personal
P&C

Insurance

North
America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance   Corporate   Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator
Losses and loss expenses

Losses and loss expenses   $ 8,000   $ 3,229   $ 1,111   $ 4,429   $ 479   $ 53   $ 17,301
Realized (gains) losses on crop
derivatives   —   —   3   —   —   —   3

Adjusted losses and loss expenses A $ 8,000   $ 3,229   $ 1,114   $ 4,429   $ 479   $ 53   $ 17,304
Catastrophe losses   (579)   (611)   (21)   (206)   (205)   —   (1,622)
PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments -
favorable (unfavorable)   610   (41)   110   212   50   (45)   896
Net premiums earned adjustments on
PPD - unfavorable (favorable)   29   —   40   —   8   —   77
Expense adjustments - unfavorable
(favorable)   7   —   (10)   —   (1)   —   (4)
PPD reinstatement premiums -
unfavorable (favorable)   7   1   —   4   —   —   12
PPD - gross of related adjustments -
favorable (unfavorable)   653   (40)   140   216   57   (45)   981

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 8,074   $ 2,578   $ 1,233   $ 4,439   $ 331   $ 8   $ 16,663
Policy acquisition costs and
administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and
administrative expenses C $ 2,795   $ 1,208   $ 70   $ 3,360   $ 203   $ 295   $ 7,931
Expense adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)   (7)   —   10   —   1   —   4

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses, adjusted D $ 2,788   $ 1,208   $ 80   $ 3,360   $ 204   $ 295   $ 7,935
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 12,402   $ 4,593   $ 1,569   $ 8,612   $ 670   $ 27,846

Reinstatement premiums (collected)
expensed on catastrophe losses

  —   26 —   —   (22)   4
Net premiums earned adjustments on
PPD - unfavorable (favorable)   29   —   40   —   8   77
PPD reinstatement premiums -
unfavorable (favorable)   7   1   —   4   —   12

Net premiums earned excluding
adjustments F $ 12,438   $ 4,620   $ 1,609   $ 8,616   $ 656   $ 27,939
P&C Combined ratio
Losses and loss expense ratio A/E 64.5%   70.3%   71.0%   51.4%   71.6%   62.1%
Policy acquisition cost and administrative
expense ratio C/E 22.5%   26.3%   4.5%   39.0%   30.2%   28.5%
P&C Combined ratio   87.0%   96.6%   75.5%   90.4%   101.8%   90.6%
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 64.9%   55.8%   76.7%   51.5%   50.5%   59.6%
Policy acquisition cost and administrative
expense ratio, adjusted D/F 22.4%   26.1%   4.9%   39.0%   31.1%   28.4%
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs   87.3%   81.9%   81.6%   90.5%   81.6%   88.0%

[…]

reinsurance portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the period. All else equal, if markets remain unchanged during the period, the Gross
FVL will increase, resulting in a realized loss. The Gross FVL increases primarily because future premiums are lower by the amount collected in
the quarter, and also because future claims are discounted for a shorter period. We refer to this increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The
unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the
tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross FVL in the first quarter 2019 to various changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $5
million to $45 million increase in Gross FVL and realized losses. The impact to Net income is partially mitigated because this realized loss is
partially offset by the positive quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting income generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance
portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the period. Note that both the timing effect and the quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting
income change over time as the book ages.

96

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Shock Worldwide Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +10%   Flat   -10 %   -20 %   -30 %   -40 %

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 326   $ 196   $ 47   $ (124)   $ (317)   $ (527)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (48)   —   48   97   145   194

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 278   $ 196   $ 95   $ (27)   $ (172)   $ (333)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 149   $ —   $ (170)   $ (364)   $ (578)   $ (804)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (48)   —   48   97   145   194

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 101   $ —   $ (122)   $ (267)   $ (433)   $ (610)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (77)   $ (245)   $ (435)   $ (646)   $ (873)   $ (1,105)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (48)   —   48   97   145   194

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (125)   $ (245)   $ (387)   $ (549)   $ (728)   $ (911)

   Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads   Interest Rate Volatility   Equity Volatility
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps   -100 bps   +2 %   -2 %   +2 %   -2 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 70   $ (78)   $ —   $ —   $ (8)   $ 7

   Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions   Mortality

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +20 %   +10 %   -10 %   -20 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 18   $ 9   $ (9)   $ (19)

   Lapses

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50 %   +25 %   -25 %   -50 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 95   $ 50   $ (54)   $ (113)

   Annuitization

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50 %   +25 %   -25 %   -50 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ (498)   $ (264)   $ 300   $ 548

Variable Annuity Net Amount at Risk
All our VA reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit the net amount at risk
under these programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2018 following an immediate change in equity market
levels, assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally. For further information on the net amount at risk, refer to Note 4 c) to the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

 Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20%   Flat   -20 %   -40 %   -60 %   -80 %